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BILL LOCI(YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Departnlent of Justice 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsilnile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for COl1lplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

I<ATHLEEN ANN CASTILLO 
807 Alonda Court 
I-Iayward, CA 94541 

Pharnlacy Teclulician License No. TCH 11099 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2698 

OAfI No. 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

In the interest of a pronlpt and speedy resolution of this nlatter, consistent with the 

public interest and the responsibility of the Board of Phannacy of the Departnlent of Consulner 

Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Surrender of License and Order 

which will be subnlitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the 

Accusation. 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Hanis (Colnplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharnlacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this nlatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by Joshua A. ROOlTI, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. I(athleen AlUl Castillo (Respondent) is representing herself in this 

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 
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3. On or about Decetnber 23,1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacy 

Teclu1ician License No. TCH 11099 to K.athleen Atu1 Castillo (Respondent). The License was in 

full force and effect at all tin1es relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2698 and will 

expire on October 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 2698 was filed before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), 

Departn1ent of Consun1er Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required doclunents were properly served on Respondent on March 11, 

2004. Respondent titnely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 2698 is attached as exhibit A and incOl1)orated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read and understands the charges and allegations 

tn Accusation No. 2698. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this n1atier, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-exan1ine the witnesses against her; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to con1pel the attendance of witnesses and the production of docun1ents; the right to 

reconsideration and couti review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Adtninistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set fotih above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent adn1its the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2698, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and hereby surrenders her Pharn1acy 

Technician License No. TCH 11099 for the Board's fonnal acceptance. 
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9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the 

Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Phannacy Technician License without 

further process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhalmacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Con1plainant and the staff of the Board of 

Pharn1acy n1ay conununicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, 

without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

understands and agrees that she n1ay not withdraw her agreelnent or seek to rescind the 

stipulation prior to the tin1e the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this 

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of 

no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadlnissible in any legal action between 

the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified fron1 further action by having considered this 

n1atter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsin1ile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsilnile signatures thereto, shall have the san1e force 

and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing adtnissions and stipulations, the paliies 

agree that the (Board) n1ay, without further notice or forn1al proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS I-fEREBY ORDERED that Phannacy Technician License No. TCH 11099, 

issued to Respondent K.athleen AtU1 Castillo is sUlTendered and accepted by the Board of 

Pharn1acy. 

13. The surrender of Respondent's Phannacy Tec1u1ician License and the 

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the in1position of discipline 

against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall becolne a 

part of Respondent's license history with the Board. 
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14. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Phannacy Tec1u1ician 

in California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both her wall License 

and pocket renewal celiificate on or before the effective date of this Decision and Order. 

16. Respondent Inay not apply or reapply for, or petition for reinstaten1ent of, 

any license, pern1it, or registration fro1n the Board for three (3) years fron1 the effective date of 

this Decision and Order. 

17. Respondent understands and agrees that if she ever files an application for 

licensure or a petition for reinstatelnent in the State of California, the Board shall treat it as an 

application for licensure. Respondent shall satisfy all requiren1ents applicable to that license as 

of the date the application is sublllitted to the Board, prior to the issuance of a new license. 

Respondent is obligated to report this surrender as disciplinary action. 

18. Respondent stipulates that should she apply for any license fron1 the Board 

on or after the effective date of this decision, all of the charges and allegations contained in 

Accusation No. 2698 shall be deen1ed to be true, correct and ad1nitted by Respondent when the 

Board detern1ines whether to grant or deny the application. 

19. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or celiification, 

or petition for reinstatelnent of a license, by any other heath care licensing agency in the State of 

California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2698 shall be deelned 

to be true, correct, and adn1itted by Respondent for the purpose of any Staten1ent of Issues or any 

other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

20. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforce1nent 

in the aIllOunt of $2,700.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license by the Board. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand 

the stipulation and the effect it will have on 1ny Phannacy Teclulician License. I enter into this 

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to 

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Phannacy. 

DATED: _L_'\_-_L_~_-_O~C('__ 

--~a~-ci:QQa 
K.at l1een Ann Castillo 
Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

subnlitted for consideration by the Board of Phannacy of the Depminlent of Consunler Affairs. 

BILL LOCK.YER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

J UAA.ROOM 
eputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 
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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHLEEN ANN CASTILLO 
807 Alonda Court 
Hayward, CA 94541 

Pha1111acy Technician License No. TCH 11099 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2698 

OAHNo. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPharnlacy, Departnlent of ConSluner Affairs, as its Decision in this nlatier. 

TIllS Decision shall beconle effective on Ju1 y 3, 20 0 4 

It is so ORDERED June 3, 2004 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BYJO~ 
Board President 

''1-­
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JOSHUA A. ROOM, State Bar No. 214663 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Departn1ent of Justice ' 
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 
Telephone: (415) 703-1299 
Facsill1ile: (415) 703-5480 

Attorneys for Conlplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the tv1atter of the Accusation Against: 

KATHLEEN ANN CASTILLO 
807 Alonda Court 
Hayward, California 94541 

Pharn1acy Technician License No. TCH 11099 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2698 

OAHNo. 

ACCUSATION 

Con1plainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. HalTis (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharnlacy, Department of ConSUlner 

Affairs. 

2. On or about Deceluber 23, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy 

Technician License No. TCH 11099 to Kathleen Ann Castillo (Respondent). The Pharmacy 

Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein and will expire on October 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Departn1ent of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the 

Board may be suspended or revoked. 

5. Section lI8(b) of the Code provides, in relevant part, that the suspension, 

expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to . 

proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license n1aybe renewed, 

restored, reissued or reinstated. 

6. Section 4402(a) of the Code provides that any license that is not renewed 

within three years following its expiration may not be renewed, restored, or reinstated and shall 

be canceled by operation of law at the end of the three-year period. 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by n1istake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not lin1ited to, any of the 

following: 

"(f) The c0111n1ission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is cOlnn1itted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or l11isdemeanor or not. 

"(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or 

injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to 

the public, or to the extent that the use in1pairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to 

the public the practice authorized by the license. 

"U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 
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""(I) The conviction of a crinle substantially related to the qualifications, functions, 

and duties ofa licensee under this chapter. ... 

"(0) Violating or attenlpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

8. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

"'For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility 

license pursuant to Division 1.5 (cOlnlnencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions 

Code. a cril11e or act shall be considered substantially related to the qualifications, functions or 

duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences present or potential 

unfitness of a licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or 

registration in a nlanner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare." 

9. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a 

person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or furnished 

pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse 

practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a·physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1. This 

section shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a Inanufacturer, 

wholesaler, phannacy, physician, podiatrist, dentist, veterinarian, certified nurse-lnidwife, nurse 

practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled with the name 

and address of the supplier or producer. 

"Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, 

or a physician assistant to order his or her own stock of dangerous drugs and devices." 
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10. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states: 

c.'No person shall prescribe, administer, or furnish a controlled substance for 

[himself or herself]," 

11. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) states: 

"(a) No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure 

or attempt to procure the adlninistration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by fraud, 

deceit, misrepresentation. or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a Inaterial fact." 

12. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the adn1inistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have comlnitted a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sun1 not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcen1cnt of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES / DANGEROUS DRUGS 

13. Section 4021 of the Code states: 

"'Controlled substance' lneans any substance listed in Chapter 2 (conllnencing 

-with Section 11053) of Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code." 

14. Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part 

"'Dangerous drug' or 'dangerous device' Ineans any drug or device unsafe for 

self-use, except veterinary drugs that are labeled as such, and includes the fol1owil1g: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription,' 'Rx only,' or words of silnilar in1port. 

"( c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully 

dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

15. Tylenol® with Codeine No.4 ("Tylenol #4") is a brand nmne for a 

con1pound of 60 mg codeine and 300 mg acetan1inophen, a narcotic and Schedule III controlled 

substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e )(2) and a dangerous drug as 

designated by Business and Professions Code section 4022. 
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16. M~probamate is adepressant and Schedule IV controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 057(d)(l8) and a dangerous drug as designated 

by Business and Professions Code section 4022. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

17. Between approxilTIately January 2002 and March 2003, while employed as 

a phannacy technician at Kaiser Foundation Hospital New and Refill Pharn1acy # 141, located at 

27400 Hesperian Boulevard, Hayward, CA 94545 (PHY # 18647) (hereinafter "Kaiser 141"), on 

various unknown dates. Respondent diverted/stole an unknown quantity of controlled substances 

including/Tylenol #4 and Meprobamate fron1 Kaiser 141. The circu111stances are as follows. 

18. Froin January 2002 to February 2003, Kaiser 141 experienced shortages of 

approximately 15.900 tablets of Tylenol #4 and 6,000 tablets of Meproban1ate. 

19. Between March 14,2003 and March 27,2003, videocan1eras installed at 

Kaiser 141 for this purpose recorded Respondent removing unknown quantities of Tylenol #4 

and Meprobamate ori eight (8) separate occasions, as follows: (i) March 18,2003, at 12:40 p.n1., 

Tylenol #4~ (ii) March 18. 2003, at 12:41 p.ITI., Meprobamate; (iii) March 20, 2003, at 9: 18 a.lTI., 

Tylenol #4; (iv) tvIarch 21. 2003, at 9:07 a.nl., Tylenol #4; (v) March 21, 2003, at 12:53 p.m., 

Meprobanlate; (vi) March 25, 2003, at 9:20 a.lTI., Tylenol #4; (vii) March 26, 2003, at 9:01 a.n1., 

Tylenol #4; and (viii) l\1arch 27, 2003, at 9:46 a.m., Meprobamate. 

20. On or about March 27, 2003, during an interview with Kaiser supervisors, 

investigators, and adn1inistrators, Respondent admitted that she had been stealing Tylenol #4 and 

Meprobamate fron1 Kaiser 141 for approxin1ately the year prior to that interview, beginning in 

approximately February or March 2002. 

21. During that same interview on or about March 27, 2003, Respondent 

 adn1itted that she stole the drugs for her personal use. She admitted being addicted. 

22. During that san1e interview on or about March 27,2003, Respondent 

stated that the Meproban1ate that she had taken at approximately 9:46 a.m. on March 27, 2003 

could be found at her workstation. In1mediately following the interview on or about March 27, 

2003. a full bottle (100 tablets) of Meprobamate was recovered from Respondent's workstation. 
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Following the interview on or about March 27.2003, Respondent was 

accompanied to her home by a Kaiser investigator, fr0111 which Respondent retrieved four (4) 

bottles that had previously been stolen fr0111 Kaiser 141, one (1) bottle of Meproban1ate 400 n1g 

( 100 tab lets), containing nineteen (19) remaining tablets, and three (3) bottles of Tylenol #4 (100 

tablets each), one. empty. one containing thirteen (13) ren1aining tablets, and one containing 

seventy-six (76) remaining tablets. 

24. On or about April 10, 2003, during an interview with an officer fr0111 the 

Hay\vard Police Department, Respondent again adl11itted that she had developed an addiction to 

narcotic pain relievers in or' about March 2002, and that she had stolen an unknown quantity of 

Tylenol #4 and Meprobamate fr0111 Kaiser 141 since developing that addiction. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dishonest/Fraudulent Acts) 

25. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 (f) of the 

Code in that Respondent. between January 2002 and March 2003, as described in paragraphs 17­

24, diverted/stole large quantities'ofTylenol #4 and Meprobm11ate fr0111 Kaiser 141. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Self-Adlninistration of Controlled Substances) 

26, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 (h) of the 

Code in that Respondent, between January 2002 and March 2003, as described in paragraphs 17­

24, administered to herself unknown quantities of Tylenol #4 and Meproban1ate, both controlled 

substances as designated by Health and Safety Code sections 11056(e)(2) and 11057(d)(18). 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substances) 


27. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 (j) of the 

Code in that Respondent, between January 2002 and March 2003, as described in paragraphs 17­

24, possessed unknown quantities of Tylenol #4 and Meprobamate, both controlled substances as 

designated by Health and Safety Code sections 11 056( e )(2) and 11 057(d)(l8), without a valid 

prescription/drug order from an authorized prescriber, in violation of section 4060 of the Code. 
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Self-Adlninistration of Controlled Substances) 

28. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 U) of the 

Code in that Respondent. between January 2002 and March 2003, as described in paragraphs 17­

24. administered to herself unknown quantities of Tylenol #4 and Meprobamate, both controlled 

substances as designated by Health and Safety Code sections 11056(e)(2) and 11057(d)(l8), in 

violation of Health and Safety Code section 11170. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Obtaining Controlled Substances By Fraud or Deceit) 


29. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 U) of the 

Code in that Respondent. between January 2002 and March 2003, as described in paragraphs 17­

24, obtained unknown quantities of Tylenol #4 and Meprobamate, both contr'olled substances as 

designated by Health and Safety Code sections 11056(e)(2) and 11057(d)(18), by fraud, deceit, or 

subterfuge, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 11173(a). 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of Substantially Related Crime) 

30. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 (1) of the 

Code and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that on or about Septelnber 

25, 2003, in a crin1inal proceeding entitled People v. Kathleen Ann Castillo in Almneda County 

Superior Court, Case No. 366019, Respondent was convicted by no contest plea of a violation of 

Penal Code section 484(a) (larceny/theft), a misdelneanor. This conviction was entered in the 

Alameda County Superior Court as follows: 

a. On or about May .15, 2003, based on the conduct in March 2003 

described in paragraphs 17-24, Respondent was arrested and subsequently charged with violation 

of Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft - value in excess of $400.00), a n1isdel11eanor. 

b. On or about Septel11ber 25, 2003, in the case of People v. Kathleen 

Ann Caslillo, Case No. 366019 in Alameda County Superior Court, Respondent entered a plea of 

no contest to violation of Penal Code section 484(a) (larceny/theft), a misdemeanor. 
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c. On or about Septen1ber 25~ 2003, Respondent was sentenced as 

follows: 1 clay in cO:llnty jail (with credit for 1 day served); three years court probation; a $100 

fine: restitlltion~ and an order to stay away fro111 Kaiser 141 except for medical purposes. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, COlnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the lnatters herein 

alleged. and tbat following the hearing, the Board of Pharn1acy issue a decision: 

A. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 11099, 

issued to Kathleen Ann ea'stillo. 

B. Ordering Kathleen AIU1 Castillo to pay the Board of Pharn1acy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcen1ent of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

C. Taking such other and further action as is deelned necessary and proper. 

DATED: 3 i '6Lot.l 

PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
COll1plainant 
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